The 2019 Eco Compliance Environmental Site Assessment identified suspect asbestos containing materials 
as being present at the Site, however no hazardous materials sampling was included in the scope of the 
2019 assessment. 

Asbestos-Containing Building Materials 

EHSI collected one hundred and thirty-five (135) bulk samples of suspect ACM at the Site. Additionally, 
fourteen (14) split bulk samples were sent to a second laboratory for QA purposes. Specific sample 
locations of the suspect materials can be referenced in sample location Figures SL-0 through SL-10.

[...]

miscellaneous material not presumed to contain asbestos was collected.

• Non-suspect materials: According to 40 CFR 763-86(4), where the accredited inspector has
deemed the material to be fiberglass, foam glass, rubber, or other recognized non-ACM, sampling
was not required.

EHSI collected one hundred and thirty-five (135) bulk samples of suspect ACM and an additional fourteen 
(14) samples for quality control. Samples were collected by carefully removing small portions of the
suspect material with a sharp knife or other hand tool suitable for the material being sampled.